

No. 24-0714

In the Supreme Court of Texas

GARY PEREZ AND MATILDE TORRES,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF SAN ANTONIO,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Certified Question from the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

AARON L. NIELSON
Solicitor General

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

WILLIAM F. COLE
Deputy Solicitor General
State Bar No. 24124187
William.Cole@oag.texas.gov

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

MEAGAN CORSER
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
the State of Texas

**SUPPLEMENTAL IDENTIFICATION OF PARTIES, AMICUS,
AND COUNSEL**

Amicus Curiae:

The State of Texas

Appellate Counsel for Amicus Curiae:

Ken Paxton

Brent Webster

Aaron L. Nielson

William F. Cole (lead counsel)

Meagan Corser

Office of the Attorney General

P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)

Austin, Texas 78711-2548

(512) 936-1700

William.Cole@oag.texas.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Supplemental Identification of Parties, Amicus, and Counsel	i
Index of Authorities	iii
Interest of Amicus Curiae	viii
Certified Question	viii
Introduction	1
Argument.....	3
I. The Amendment Narrowly, but Categorically, Applies to Restrictions on “Religious Services.”	4
A. The text of the Amendment demonstrates that it protects the right of persons to gather together for religious worship.	5
B. Drafting and ratification history confirms that the Amendment targets restrictions on the ability to gather.....	7
C. When the Amendment applies, its prohibition applies categorically..	15
II. The Amendment Did Not Displace Existing Constitutional and Statutory Protections that Apply to Neutral Governmental Regulations that Incidentally Affect a Religious Service.....	18
Prayer	28
Certificate of Service.....	29
Certificate of Compliance	29

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases:

<i>In re Abbott</i> ,	
628 S.W.3d 288 (Tex. 2021) (orig. proceeding)	3, 7
<i>In re Allcat Claims Serv., L.P.</i> ,	
356 S.W.3d 455 (Tex. 2011) (orig. proceeding)	5
<i>Apache Stronghold v. United States</i> ,	
101 F.4th 1036 (9th Cir. 2024) (en banc).....	26, 27
<i>Arizona v. Mayorkas</i> ,	
143 S.Ct. 1312 (2023)	8
<i>Barr v. City of Sinton</i> ,	
295 S.W.3d 287 (Tex. 2009)	20, 21, 24, 27
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> ,	
476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	25
<i>Broadway Nat’l Bank, Tr. of Mary Frances Evers Tr. v. Yates Energy Corp.</i> ,	
631 S.W.3d 16 (Tex. 2021)	7
<i>Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak</i> ,	
140 S.Ct. 2603 (2020)	10
<i>Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak</i> ,	
982 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 2020).....	9
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> ,	
508 U.S. 520 (1993)	21
<i>City of Dallas v. Emps. Retirement Fund of City of Dall.</i> ,	
687 S.W.3d 55 (Tex. 2024)	22
<i>City of New Braunfels v. Waldschmidt</i> ,	
207 S.W. 303 (Tex. 1918).....	20
<i>Collingsworth County v. Allred</i> ,	
40 S.W.2d 13 (Tex. 1931)	22
<i>Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v. Cmty. Fin. Servs. Ass’n of Am., Ltd.</i> ,	
601 U.S. 416 (2024)	17
<i>In re Dallas County</i> ,	
697 S.W.3d 142 (Tex. 2024) (orig. proceeding).....	3
<i>Degan v. Bd. of Trs. of Dall. Police & Fire Pension Sys.</i> ,	
594 S.W.3d 309 (Tex. 2020)	3
<i>Denver Bible Church v. Azar</i> ,	
494 F. Supp. 3d 816 (D. Colo. 2020).....	8

<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	16
<i>Does 1-3 v. Mills</i> , 142 S.Ct. 17 (2021)	9
<i>Elim Romanian Pentecostal Church v. Pritzker</i> , 962 F.3d 341 (7th Cir. 2020)	9
<i>Emp’t Div. of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	21, 27
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021)	21
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 587 U.S. 678 (2019).....	17
<i>Gateway City Church v. Newsom</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1460 (2021)	10
<i>Gish v. Newsom</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1290 (2021)	10
<i>Harvest Rock Church, Inc. v. Newsom</i> , 141 S.Ct. 889 (2020)	11
<i>HEB Ministries, Inc. v. Tex. Higher Educ. Coordinating Bd.</i> , 235 S.W.3d 627 (Tex. 2007).....	20
<i>Ex parte Herrera</i> , Nos. 05-14-00598-CR, 05-14-00626-CR, 05-14-00627-CR, 2014 WL 4207153 (Tex. App.—Dallas Aug. 26, 2014, no pet.)	20
<i>Hogan v. S. Methodist Univ.</i> , 688 S.W.3d 852 (Tex. 2024)	3, 5, 18
<i>Hogan v. Zoanni</i> , 627 S.W.3d 163 (Tex. 2021)	27
<i>Howell v. State</i> , 723 S.W.2d 755 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 1986, no writ)	20
<i>Jaster v. Comet II Constr., Inc.</i> , 438 S.W.3d 556 (Tex. 2014).....	3
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	25, 26
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	16, 17, 18
<i>In re Nestle USA, Inc.</i> , 387 S.W.3d 610 (Tex. 2012).....	22

<i>Perez v. City of San Antonio</i> , 115 F.4th 422 (5th Cir. 2024)	15
<i>Perez v. City of San Antonio</i> , 98 F.4th 586 (5th Cir. 2024)	23, 24
<i>Roberts v. Neace</i> , 958 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2020) (per curiam)	8
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 592 U.S. 14 (2020) (per curiam)	10
<i>S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 141 S.Ct. 716 (2021)	10, 11
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	21
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	17
<i>Spradlin v. Jim Walter Homes, Inc.</i> , 34 S.W.3d 578 (Tex. 2000)	22
<i>State v. Loe</i> , 692 S.W.3d 215 (Tex. 2024).....	1, 15
<i>Stringer v. Cendant Mortg. Corp.</i> , 23 S.W.3d 353 (Tex. 2000)	7
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 593 U.S. 61 (2021) (per curiam)	10
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Ins. v. Stonewater Roofing Co.</i> , 696 S.W.3d 646 (Tex. 2024)	16
<i>Tex. Dep’t of State Health Servs. v. Crown Distrib. LLC</i> , 647 S.W.3d 648 (Tex. 2022)	20
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd., Ind. Emp’t Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	21
<i>Tilton v. Marshall</i> , 925 S.W.2d 672 (Tex. 1996).....	19, 20, 27
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017)	20, 24
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 144 S.Ct. 1889 (2024)	16, 17
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	27
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	21

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules:

Tex. Const.:

art. I, § 62, 4, 18, 19, 20, 24, 27
art. I, § 6-a xi, xii, 1, 3, 5, 6, 18
art. I, § 820
art. I, § 920

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 110.003(a)-(b)..... 21

Other Authorities:

The American Heritage College Dictionary (3d ed. 1997) 6, 7
The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (5th ed. 2016).....6
Andrew Zhang, *Texans Will Decide Eight Proposed Amendments to the State Constitution on Nov. 2. Here’s What You Need to Know.*,
Tex. Tribune (Oct. 15, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com>..... 14
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012)..... 19
Bexar County, *Executive Order NW-03 of County Judge Nelson W. Wolff*
(Mar. 23, 2020), <https://tinyurl.com> 10
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)7
Hon. Jimmy Blacklock, *The Constitution After Covid*, 2023 Harv. J.L. &
Pub. Pol’y Per Curiam no.8..... 15
Chuck Lindell, *Here’s What You Need to Know about the 8 Proposed Amendments to the Texas Constitution*, Austin American-Statesman (Oct. 18, 2021),
<https://tinyurl.com>..... 14
Collins English Dictionary (12th ed. 2014)6
Debate on Tex. S.J.R. 27 on the Floor of the House,
87th Leg., R.S. (May 11, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com>..... 11, 13
Debate on Tex. S.J.R. 27 on the Floor of the Senate,
87th Leg., R.S. (Mar. 8, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com> 12
Douglas Laycock, *The Supreme Court’s Assault on Free Exercise, and the Amicus Brief That Was Never Filed*, 8 J.L. & Religion 99 (1990) 21
Ed. Bd., *Editorial: Vote No on Proposition 3. ‘Religious Freedom’ Amendment Goes Too Far*, Hous. Chronicle (Oct. 14, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com> 14
H.J. of Tex., 87th Leg., R.S. (2021)..... 12
Harris County, *Order of County Judge Lina Hidalgo* (Mar. 24, 2020),
<https://tinyurl.com>.....9
Illinois Executive Order 2020-329
James Quintero & Jack Vincent, *Tex. Pub. Pol’y Found., 2021 Guide to Constitutional Amendments in Texas* (Oct. 2021), <https://tinyurl.com> 11

Joel Alicea & John D. Ohlendorf, <i>Against the Tiers of Constitutional Scrutiny</i> , 41 Nat’l Affs. 72 (2019)	16
Kate Conger et al., <i>Churches Were Eager to Reopen. Now They are Confronting Coronavirus Case.</i> , N.Y. Times (July 10, 2020), https://tinyurl.com	23
Kiah Collier et al., <i>Despite Coronavirus Risks, Some Texas Religious Groups are Worshipping in Person-with the Governor’s Blessing</i> , Tex. Tribune (Apr. 2, 2020), https://tinyurl.com	23
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Free Exercise Revisionism and the Smith Decision</i> , 57 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1109 (1990).....	21
New Oxford American Dictionary (3d ed. 2010).....	5, 6
The Random House College Dictionary (1988 rev. ed.)	6
Rev. Dr. Jim Bankston & Rabbi David Lyon, <i>Opinion: Our Faith Calls Us to Oppose Proposition 3</i> , Hous. Chronicle (Oct. 25, 2021), https://tinyurl.com	14
Richard Fallon, <i>The Nature of Constitutional Rights: The Invention and Logic of Strict Judicial Scrutiny</i> (2019).....	17
Stephanie Becker, <i>At Least 70 People Infected with Coronavirus Linked to a Single Church in California, Health Officials Say</i> , CNN (Apr. 4, 2020, 11:39 AM EDT), https://tinyurl.com	24
Tex. Att’y Gen. Op. No. GA-0289 (2005)	20
Tex. Leg. Council, <i>Analyses of Proposed Constitutional Amendments</i> (Aug. 2021), https://tinyurl.com	11
Tex. H. Rule 2, § 2(a)(1)(P), Tex. H. Res. 4, 87th Leg., R.S., 2021 H.J. of Tex. 17, 20	12
Tex. S.J. Res. 27, 87th Leg., R.S., 2021 Tex. Gen. Laws 3864-65, https://tinyurl.com	8
Travis County, <i>Order by the Travis County Judge</i> (Mar. 17, 2020), https://tinyurl.com	9
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (2002 ed.)	5, 7
